

Case No. 17-15839

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

A.D. C.C., L.G., and C.R., by
CAROL COGHLAN CARTER, and
DR. RONALD FEDERICI, et al.,

vs.

JOHN TAHSUDA, (in his official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary
of Indian Affairs, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS), et al.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:15-CV-1259-PHX-NVW, Hon. Neil Wake, presiding

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
Michael W. Kirk
Brian W. Barnes
Harold S. Reeves
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
Aditya Dynar (031583)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

I. Plaintiffs have standing. 2

 A. Injury-in-fact..... 2

 1. Particularized injury 2

 2. Concrete injury 7

 3. Actual or imminent injury that is not conjectural or hypothetical 9

 B. Fair traceability..... 13

 C. Redressability 15

 1. Nominal damages and declaratory relief 15

 2. Prospective injunctive relief 21

 D. Next-friend standing 21

 E. Prematurity of class-certification questions 24

II. This case is not moot in whole or in part. 24

 A. The voluntary cessation doctrine..... 24

 B. The inherently transitory doctrine 27

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advantage Media, LLC v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	20
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4, 6
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Association of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	14
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Braunstein v. Arizona Dept. of Transp.</i> , 683 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Brinsdon v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	21
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	21
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	15
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	17, 18
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12, 19
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	13

Coalition of Clergy, Lawyers & Professors v. Bush, 310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)23

County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979)25

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)18

Davis v. Guam, 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015)5

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Svcs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)25

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk, 569 U.S. 66 (2013)27

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....27

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....21

Green v. McKaskle, 788 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1986)19

GRIC v. Department of Child Safety, 395 P.3d 286 (Ariz. 2017)10

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....21

Hall v. Beals, 396 U.S. 45 (1969)..... 16, 17

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....3, 5

Hudson v. Michigan, 547 U.S. 586 (2006)16

LaRoque v. Holder, 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)20

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2, 6, 9, 11

Massie ex rel. Kroll v. Woodford, 244 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2001).....23

McCormack v. Herzog, 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....11

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura, 477 U.S. 299 (1986)..... 17, 18

Miller v. Indiana Dept. of Corr., 75 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1996)19

Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist., 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009)19

Nichols v. Nichols, 2011 WL 2470135 (D. Ore. 2011)23

Nixon v. Herndon, 273 U.S. 536 (1927) 16, 17

Oliver v. Keller, 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2002)19

Olson v. Brown, 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010) 27, 28

Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc., 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....27

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)1

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)19

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc., 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 2018 WL 491554 (2018).....7

Russick v. Hicks, 85 F. Supp. 281 (W.D. Mich. 1949)22

Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Carcieri, 608 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2010)23

San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno, 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)10

Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist., 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)11

Smith v. City of Cleveland Heights, 760 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985).....8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) passim

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)17

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)6

Sumnum v. Duchesne City, 319 Fed. Appx. 753 (10th Cir. 2009).....15

Texas v. Lesage, 528 U.S. 18 (1999)26

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n, 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)10

Unan v. Lyon, 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017).....28

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....9

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 22, 23

Wilson v. Gordon, 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 27, 28

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1911(b) 9, 10, 13, 26

25 U.S.C. § 1915 9, 13, 14, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983 7, 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7.....20

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND16

13C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2017).....15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c).....22

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23.115(a).....26

80 Fed. Reg. 10,146, (Feb. 25, 2015)26

81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (Jun 14, 2016).....26
